

**Misc. Cr. Case - 01/2024**

**C.I.S. Reg. No-01/2024**

**Ordered dated 20-09-2024**

Today is fixed for hearing and order of cognizance.

Accused persons namely **Ananta Bisui and Soumen Das Mahanta** on Court bail are present by filing hazira.

Perused the Forest range officer report and P.O.R, Considering prime-faice case under section 09,39,49(b) of the Wild Life (Protection) Act have made out against the accused persons namely **Ananta Bisui and Soumen Das Mahanta**.

Hence, Cognizance of the offence is taken.

Copy is ready .

Let the copies be supplied to the accused persons.

The prayer for return of seized mobiles is rejected at this stage as they may be of some evidentiary value.

The accuseds are at liberty to pray for return of the seized mobiles before the trial Court.

Trial Court is to decide any such application as per law.

Let the case be transferred to **Ld. J.M. 1<sup>st</sup> Court**, Garhbeta for favour of disposal.

Fix **20.11.2024** for appearance before the transferee court.

**Sd- Vikramjit Sen,**

**A.C.J.M. (in charge), Garhbeta Court,**

**Paschim Medinipur.**